I Mina Trentai Tres Na Liheslaturan Guåhan Resolutions Log Sheet

						Committee			
						/	PUBLIC	DATE	
				Date of	Date	Ofc	HEARING	COMMITTEE	
Resolution No.	Sponsor	Title	Date Intro	Presentation	Referred	Referred	DATE	REPORT FILED	Date Adopted
	V. Anthony Ada	Relative to recognizing the Filipino Ladies Association	01/06/16	01/09/15					01/08/16
	James V. Espaldon	of Guam (FLAG) on the occasion of its Fifty-fifth (55th)	3:59 p.m.	8:30 p.m.					
	Dennis G. Rodriguez, Jr.	Year Anniversary and induction of the 2016 FLAG							
	R. J. Respicio	Executive Officers and Board of Directors; and to							
256-33 (COR)		further congratulating its newly-elected leadership,							
		commending its outgoing Officers and Board of							
		Directors, and thanking its members for their service							
		and contributions to the people of Guam, the							
		Philippines, and the region.							

I MINA'TRENTAI TRES NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2016 (SECOND) Regular Session

Resolution No. 256-33 (COR)

Introduced by:

V. Anthony Ada James V. Espaldon Dennis G. Rodriguez, Jr. <u>R. J. Respicio</u> T. C. Ada FRANK B. AGUON, JR. Frank F. Blas, Jr. B. J.F. Cruz Brant T. McCreadie Tommy Morrison T. R. Muña Barnes Michael F.Q. San Nicolas Mary Camacho Torres N. B. Underwood, Ph.D. Judith T. Won Pat, Ed.D.

Relative to recognizing the Filipino Ladies Association of Guam (FLAG) on the occasion of its Fifty-fifth (55th) Year Anniversary and induction of the 2016 FLAG Executive Officers and Board of Directors; and to further congratulating its newly-elected leadership, commending its outgoing Officers and Board of Directors, and thanking its members for their service and contributions to the people of Guam, the Philippines, and the region.

1

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I

2 MINA'TRENTAI TRES NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN:

WHEREAS, the Filipino Ladies Association of Guam (FLAG) was established in 1962 with the aim of cultivating relationships among its members, and enhancing the bonds of friendship among the people of Guam as a way to honor God, country, homes and the organization; and 1 WHEREAS, since its founding, FLAG is widely recognized as one of Guam's 2 foremost civic organizations, and it has contributed greatly toward the betterment of 3 Guam and its residents and those of the Pacific Region, having undertaken many 4 notable projects in the areas of health, safety, recreation, education and 5 humanitarianism; and

6 WHEREAS, among the notable projects undertaken by FLAG in 2015 are its annual scholarship program for two (2) students at the University of Guam, feeding 7 8 the needy at Kamalen Karidat, providing Christmas gifts for the children of incarcerated parent(s), the annual monetary donation to the Carmelite Sisters, the 9 10 annual Santacruzan celebration, a monetary donation to the American Cancer Society through the Guam Council of Women's Club, and a donation of Five Thousand 11 Dollars (\$5,000) to Gawad-Kalinga for the construction of a pre-K school building in 12 Tarlac, Philippines; and 13

WHEREAS, FLAG's outgoing 2015 Officers are: Lynda Tolan, President;
Annie Gozum-Soto, Vice-President; Maria Cristina Bansil, Treasurer; Nilda
Estampador, Assistant Treasurer; and Chet Brocka-Neri, Corresponding Secretary;
and its outgoing 2015 Board of Directors are: Nilfa Milan, Aida Miranda, Aurora
Leonen, Gloria Baguinon, Leonila Ronquillo, Lorie Castelo, Violeta Nombre, Shirley
Trinidad, Loisa Cabuhat and Claire Manglona; and

WHEREAS, on January 9, 2016, FLAG will celebrate its Fifty-fifth (55th) Year 20 21 Anniversary with an Induction Ball at the Somnak Ballroom of the Westin Hotel, at 22 which time the following incoming 2016 FLAG Officers and members of its Board of 23 Directors will be inducted: Annie Gozum-Soto, President; Leonila Ronquillo, Vice-24 President; Maria Cristina Bansil, Treasurer; Gloria Baguinon, Assistant Treasurer; Elizabeth San Nicolas, Secretary; and Celia Casem-Martinez, Corresponding 25 26 Secretary; and as members of its incoming 2016 FLAG Board of Directors: Maritess 27 Sotto, Aida Miranda, Aurora Leonen, Nilfa Milan, Claire Manglona, Shirley Trinidad,

Carmela Merritt, Lucy Garcia, Lorie Castelo and Sabina Tamondong; now therefore,
 be it

3 **RESOLVED**, that the Committee on Rules of I Mina'Trentai Tres Na 4 Liheslaturan Guåhan does hereby, on behalf of I Liheslaturan Guåhan and the people 5 of Guam, recognize the Filipino Ladies Association of Guam (FLAG) on the occasion of its Fifty-fifth (55th) Year Anniversary and Induction Ball; and does further 6 commend FLAG's outgoing 2015 Executive Officers and Board of Directors for their 7 service and accomplishments, congratulate the incoming 2016 FLAG Executive 8 9 Officers and Board of Directors, and extend Un Dångkolo Na Si Yu'os Ma'åse' to all the members of the Filipino Ladies Association of Guam for their commitment to 10 11 improving lives and their unselfish service to the people of Guam and the region; and 12 be it further

13 **RESOLVED,** that the Speaker and the Chairperson of the Committee on Rules 14 certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to, the adoption hereof, and that copies of 15 the same be thereafter transmitted to the incoming and outgoing Officers of the 16 Filipino Ladies Association of Guam; and to the Honorable Edward J.B. Calvo, *I* 17 *Maga'låhen Guåhan*.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF *I MINA'TRENTAI TRES NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN* ON THE 8TH DAY OF JANUARY 2016.

JUDITH T. WON PAT, Ed.D. Speaker

RORY J. RESPICIO Chairperson, Committee on Rules

TINA ROSE MUÑA BARNES Legislative Secretary



COMMITTEE ON RULES

I Mina'trentai Tres na Libeslaturan Guában • 33RD Guam Legislature www.guamlegislature.com • 155 Hesler Place. Hagătña, Guam 96910 www.roryforguam.com • email: cor@guamlegislature.org • Tel: (671)472-7679 • Fax: (671)472-3547

COMMITTEE VOTING SHEET

Resolution No. 256-33 (COR) - V. Anthony Ada, James V. Espaldon, Dennis G. Rodriguez, Jr., and R. J. Respicio - "Relative to recognizing the Filipino Ladies Association of Guam (FLAG) on the occasion of its Fifty-fifth (55th) Year Anniversary and induction of the 2016 FLAG Executive Officers and Board of Directors; and to further congratulating its newly-elected leadership, commending its outgoing Officers and Board of Directors, and thanking its members for their service and contributions to the people of Guam, the Philippines, and the region".

	SIGNATURE	DATE	TO ADOPT	TO NOT ADOPT	TO ABSTAIN							
Senator Rory J. Respicio			/									
Chairperson	Chrail	1/1/16	V									
Senator Thomas C. Ada	$\Lambda \cdot $	Jalu			-							
Vice-Chairperson	Arial	1/7/14	V									
Speaker Judith T. Won Pat, Ed.D. Member	Encal	1/7/16	A second									
	1 chean											
Vice-Speaker Benjamin J.F. Cruz Member	limine	17/16	V									
Legislative Secretary			,			Course Ma						
Tina Rose Muña Barnes Member	Anail		L.									
Senator Frank B. Aguon, Jr.	• /	. Jahn										
Member	ferred	1/8/14	-		*							
Senator Dennis G. Rodriguez, Jr.						8						
Member												
Senator Michael F.Q. San Nicolas	1. 11	1/1/16	1									
Member	(amui)	1.1.4	······································									
Senator Nerissa B. Underwood, Ph.D. Member												
Senator V. Anthony Ada	200	1/7/16	been									
Minority Leader				•	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	a management of Market						
Senator Mary Camacho Torres Minority Member	Aniel	1/1/16										
For Sponsor's Office Use Only												
Sponsor Signature: Staff Contact Person: PAGY Leon GU	U-MPT6		······	·····								
						د ٦						
For COR/Clerk's Office Use Only		and the second second second	-			-						
Name: E. Winston M Micito												
Date: 108 2016												
Notes		······										